•	 earlier revenue recognition from contracts with consignment warehouses (see a),
•	 earlier revenue recognition from contracts with customer-specific materials (see b),
•	 subsequent revenue recognition from sales contracts with bonus in kind agreement (see c).

The following table shows the effects of the transition to IFRS 15 on revenue reserves as of January 1, 2018
after taxes.

(IN K€) NOTE

EFFECT FROM THE
APPLICATION OF
JANUARY 1, 2018

Revenue reserves

Contracts with consignment warehouses (a) 223

Contracts with customer-specific materials (b) 275

Contracts with bonus in kind agreement (c) -1,390

Tax effect 259

Effect as of January 1, 2018. -633

Non-controlling interests are not affected by IFRS 15.

The following table combines the effects of the application of IFRS 15 on the items of the consolidated balance
sheet affected as of December 31, 2018 and of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for
financial year 2018. There was no major effect on the consolidated cash flow statement for financial year 2018.

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet

Dec. 31, 2018

(IN K€) NOTE
AMOUNTS

ACCORDING TO IAS 18 ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS
WITH APPLICATION

OF IFRS 15

assets

Inventories (a), (b) 57,951 -1,252 56,699

Contract assets (b) 0 2,370 2,370

Deferred tax assets 1,218 259 1,477

Total assets* 59,169 1,377 60,546

Equity

Revenue reserves 42,260 -633 41,627

Net income 25,127 133 25,260

Total equity* 67,387 -500 66,887

Liabilities

Other provisions (c) 6,961 -2,657 4,304

Contract liabilities (c) 0 8,435 8,435

Total liabilities* 6,961 5,778 12,739

*The subtotals relate to the amendments to IFRS 15 and are therefore not reconcilable with the consilidated balance sheet.

93ANNUAL REPORT 2018 VARTA AG

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS   KEY ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT POLICIES

Effects on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income January – 31. December 2018

(IN K€) NOTE

AMOUNTS
IN ACCORDANCE

WITH IAS 18 ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS
WITH APPLICATION

OF IFRS 15

Sales revenue (a), (b), (c) 270,580 1,070 271,650

Cost of materials (a), (b) -105,984 -883 -106,867

Income tax expenses -10,725 -54 -10,779

Unchanged result -128,301 0 -128,301

Profit 25,127 133 25,260

Comprehensive income 26,218 133 26,351

a)	Contracts with consignment warehouses: in accordance with IAS 18, revenue was recognized for these
contracts when the goods were withdrawn from the consignment warehouse. In the case of existing consign-
ment warehouses, control is now obtained when the goods are placed in the warehouse, since the goods
are customer-specific, and the transport times are immaterial.

b)	Contracts with customer-specific materials: in accordance with IAS 18, revenue with customer-specific
materials was recognized on transfer of the risks and benefits associated therewith. This means not until the
goods were transferred to customers.